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TEXT: स्नातक काव्य संग्रह, हहंदी गद्य भारती, प्रहतहिहि कहाहियााँ, व्याकरण और 

अिुवाद 

Time : 3 hours        Max. Marks: 80 
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SECTION - A 

I. सही उत्तर चुि कर हिखिए:       25X2=50 

1. भक्तिकाल को कौन सा युग माना जाता है? 

A. स्वर्णयुग 

B. नवयुग 

C. कर्णयुग 

D. आदिकाल 

2. कबीर दकस धारा के प्रवतणक थे 

A. सगुर् 

B. दनगुणर् 

C. दिगुर् 

D. अवगुर् 

3. गुरु की मदहमा का वर्णन दकसने दकया है? 

A. तुलसीिास 

B. सूरिास 

C. कबीर 

D. नंििास 

4. “चारर भुजा के भजन में, भूदल परे सब संत” दकसकी पंक्तियााँ है? 

A. मीराबाई 

B. कबीर 

C. सूरिास 

D. दबहारी 



5. “बसो मोरे नैनन में नाँिलाल” दकसकी पंक्तियााँ है? 

A. मीराबाई 

B. घनानंि 

C. सूरिास 

D. कबीर 

6. “चरन-कमल बंिौ ंहररराई” दकसकी पंक्तियााँ है? 

A. मीराबाई 

B. सूरिास 

C. दबहारी 

D. हररऔध 

7. दवनय पदिका दकसकी रचना है? 

A. सूरिास 

B. तुलसीिास 

C. दबहारी 

D. इनमें से कोई नही ं

8. “कदपदह-दबलोदक िसानन दबहाँसा कदह िुबाणि” दकसकी पंक्तियााँ है? 

A. सूरिास 

B. तुलसीिास 

C. दबहारी 

D. इनमें से कोई नही ं

9. ‘पदथक’ दकसकी कदवता है?  

A. मैदथली शरर् गुप्त 

B. जयशंकर प्रसाि 

C. रामनरेश दिपाठी 

D. सुदमिानंिन पंत 

10. ‘ब्रजभूदम की संध्या’  

A. अयोध्यादसंह उपाध्याय ‘हररऔध’ 

B. दनराला 

C. मैदथलीशरर् गुप्त 

D. जयशंकर प्रसाि 



11. ‘भारत गौरव’ दकसकी कदवता है 

A. अयोध्यादसंह उपाध्याय ‘हररऔध’ 

B. दनराला 

C. मैदथलीशरर् गुप्त 

D. जयशंकर प्रसाि 

12. “पाकर उसे अचानक झट जाग-से पडे वे” दकसकी पंक्तियााँ है? 

A. अयोध्यादसंह उपाध्याय ‘हररऔध’ 

B. दनराला 

C. मैदथलीशरर् गुप्त 

D. जयशंकर प्रसाि 

13. “उड चल, हाररल, दलए हाथ में” दकसकी पंक्तियााँ है? 

A. अजे्ञय 

B. दनराला 

C. मैदथलीशरर् गुप्त 

D. जयशंकर प्रसाि 

14. हलू्क दकस कहानी का पाि है? 

A. पूस की रात 

B. शरतंज के क्तिलाडी 

C. शिु 

D. ठाकुर का कुआाँ 

15. ‘मधुआ’ कहनी के लेिक कौन हैं? 

A. पे्रमचंि 

B. जयशंकर प्रसाि 

C. इनमें से कोई नही ं

D. राम कुमार वमाण 

16. ‘दबट्टो’ दकस दवधा की रचना है? 

A. कहानी 

B. संस्मरर् 

C. यािावृत्त 

D. कदवता 



17. ‘वसंत आ गया है’ दकसका दनबंध है? 

आचायण हजारी प्रसाि दिवेिी 

18. मनू्न भंडारी की कहानी कौन सी है? 

A. जीर 

B. हार 

C. मज़्हब 

D. दगलू्ल 

19. ‘समुद्रगुप्त पराक्रमांक’ दकस दवधा की रचना है? 

A. नाटक 

B. एकांकी 

C. कदवता 

D. कहानी 

20. ‘टाचण बेचनेवाला’ दकसने दलिा है? 

A. पे्रमचंि 

B. जयशंकर प्रसाि 

C. हररशंकर परसाई 

D. नरेश मेहता 

21. नरेश मेहता की कदवता कौनसी है? 

A. व्यक्ति की गररमा 

B. हार जी जीत 

C. मैय्यत 

D. सररता 

22. कालवाचक दक्रया-दवशेषर् का उिाहरर्........  

A. अंिर  

B. कम-मािा  

C. परसो ं 

D. उपयुणि सभी 

23. संज्ञा के ........भेि हैं। 



A. 4  

B. 5  

C. 6  

D. 2 

24. वु्यत्पदत्त के अनुसार शब्द भेि  के ...... भेि हैं 

A. 2  

B. 4  

C. 3 

D. 4 

25. संज्ञा के ........भेि हैं। 

A. 4  

B. 5  

C. 6  

D. 2 

 

SECTION - B 

II. हकन्ही चार प्रश्न ंके उत्तर हिखिए:     4X5=20 

1. समाज सुधारक कबीर का पररचय िीदजए। 

2. कबीर की भक्ति भावना पर अपने दवचार व्यि कीदजए। 

3. पदठत काव्य के आधार पर अजे्ञय जी का पररचय िीदजए। 

4. ‘पूस की रात’ कहानी का सार अपने शब्दो ंमें दलक्तिए। 

5. ‘दवशेषर्’ के भेिो ंको सोिाहरर् प्रसु्तत कीदजए। 

6. वर्ण के दकतने भेि हैं? 

7. नारि का चररि-दचिर् कीदजए। 

8. ‘मैन यही ंमरना चाहता हाँ’ यािावृत की दवशेषताओ ंको रेिांदकत कीदजए। 

SECTION - C 



III. हकसी एक प्रश् का उत्तर हिखिए:    

 10X1=10 

1. ‘चीफ की िावत’ कहानी का सार दलि कर उसकी दवशेषताओ ंपर प्रकाश 

डादलए। 

2. कहानी कला के तत्ो ंके आधार पर ‘शिु’ कहानी का दववेचन कीदजए। 

3. मीराबाई के पिो ंकी काव्यगत दवशेषताओ ंको रेिांदकत कीदजए। 

4. दहंिी में अनुवाि कीदजए। 
Hindi is the official language of India, written in the Devanagari script. It holds 

special importance in the Indian Constitution and is widely used in government 

work. Hindi is spoken not only in India but also in countries like Nepal and Pakistan. 

Additionally, it plays a significant role in education, media, and cultural fields. In 

India, Hindi is recognized as the official language along with English, and both 

languages are used in government operations. Efforts are continuously made for 

the development of Hindi. 
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FIRST B.A, Degree EXAMINATION December-2024 
(Online) 

 

ENGLISH (LANGUAGE) 

POETRY, PROSE, FICTION and GRAMMAR   

 

Time: 3 Hours                                                                                               Max Marks: 80 

 

Note: All Sections are compulsory                                                                                                                                                                

 

 

SECTION- A  

 

 

I. Answer the following Questions.                                                                  (25X02=50) 

                                                                                                            

1. "Not Marble, or the Gilded Monuments" is a sonnet by ………… 

 

A. John Milton 

B. William Shakespeare  

C. William Wordsworth 

D. Alfred Tennyson 

 

2. Which of the following is the central theme of Shakespeare’s “Sonnet 116”? 

 

A. The fleeting nature of love 

B. The eternal nature of true love 

C. The relationship between man and nature 

D. The struggles of an unfaithful lover 

 

3. In Elegy Written in a Country Churchyard, Thomas Gray reflects on: 

 

A. The nature of love 

B. The inevitability of death and the forgotten lives of common people 

C. The importance of wealth and status 

D. The political climate of the time 

 

4. Which phrase from "The Daffodils" reflects the poet's feeling of joy upon seeing the    

    flowers? 

 

A. "A host, of golden daffodils" 

B. "The sky above was dark and gray" 

C. "In solitude, I wandered" 

D. "The flowers whispering in the breeze" 

 

5. In "The Daffodils," the poet describes  daffodils as: 

 

A. Silent and sad 

B. A source of spiritual rejuvenation 

C. A sign of death and decay 

D. Purely ornamental 
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6. "Upon Westminster Bridge" by Wordsworth conveys the beauty of: 

 

A. A morning fog over the city 

B. The sunrise over the city of London 

C. A rainy evening in the city 

D. The bustling life of the city streets 

 

7. Which literary device is used in the line “Earth has not anything to show more fair” in  

    "Upon Westminster Bridge"? 

 

A. Metaphor 

B. Simile 

C. Hyperbole 

D. Alliteration 

 

8. "Ulysses" by Alfred Tennyson focuses on the themes of: 

 

A. Adventure and exploration 

B. The end of life and the inevitability of death 

C. The inner turmoil of a king 

D. The search for eternal youth 

 

9.  What is the main focus of Francis Bacon's essay “Of Studies”? 

 

A. The importance of books 

B. The use of entertainment in daily life 

C. The power of imagination 

D. The role of religion 

 

10 According to Bacon, which study "makes a man perfect"? 

 

A. Writing 

B. History 

C. Reading 

D. Mathematics 

 

11.  “Ladies’ Head-Dress” by Joseph Addison is a _________________ 

 

A. Satire 

B. Irony 

C. Metaphor 

D. Hyperbole 

 

12.What social aspect does Addison criticize in “ Ladies’ Head-Dress”? 

 

A. Vanity and superficiality 

B. Love and relationships 

C. Education of women 

D. Power and politics 

 

13.What does Miss Martha sell in O. Henry's “Witches' Loaves”? 

 

A. Jewellery 

B. Hats 

C. Bread 

D. Pottery 
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14.  What is the major theme of “Witches' Loaves”? 

 

A. Loveliness and misunderstanding 

B. Love and betrayal 

C. Class conflict 

D. Revenge 

 

15. In “Dr. Heidegger’s Experiment”, what does the water symbolize? 

 

A. Eternal life 

B. Youth and foolishness 

C. Wealth and power 

D. Scientific progress 

 

16. What is the primary setting of “Dr. Heidegger’s Experiment”? 

A. A garden 

B. A dining room 

C. A laboratory 

D. A drawing room 

 

17.Who is the protagonist of R.K. Narayan's The Guide? 

 

A. Marco 

B. Raju 

C. Rosie 

D. Velan 

 

18. What is the significance of Malgudi in R.K. Narayan’s works? 

 

A. It is an allegorical city 

B. It is a fictional South Indian town reflecting everyday life 

C. It is the hometown of the author 

D. It represents a utopian society 

 

19. Which of the following works earned R.K. Narayan the Sahitya Akademi Award? 

 

A. Swami and Friends 

B. The Bachelor of Arts 

C. The English Teacher 

D. The Guide 

 

20. Choose the synonym for the word "precise": 

 

A. Exact 

B. Vague 

C. Rough 

D. Doubtful 

 

21. Identify the antonym of the word ‘expand’: 

 

A. Increase 

B. Contract 

C. Develop 

D. Enlarge 

22. Convert to passive voice: ‘She wrote a letter’. 

 

A. A letter is being written by her. 

B. A letter was written by her. 

C. A letter is written by her. 

D. A letter will be written by her. 
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23. Identify the active voice form: ‘The match was won by our team’. 

 

A. Our team will win the match. 

B. Our team won the match. 

C. Our team wins the match. 

D. Our team is winning the match. 

 

24. What is the one-word substitution for ‘one who loves and supports his country’? 

 

A. Nationalist 

B. Patriot 

C. Rebel 

D. Historian 

 

25. Choose the correct one-word substitution for ‘a place where birds are kept’: 

 

A. Aquarium 

B. Aviary 

C. Zoo 

D. Sanctuary 

 

 

 

                                        SECTION - B 

 

II. Answer any four questions                                                                            (4x5-20)  

 

 

1. Critically examine the theme of mortality in Thomas Gray’s Elegy Written in a Country  

    Churchyard. 

 

2. What are the central ideas expressed in Tennyson's poem "Ulysses"? 

 

3. Give an account of Guy de Maupassant's "The Necklace" in your own words. 

 

4. What are the key events described in the excerpts from Gulliver's Travels by Jonathan  

      Swift? 

 

5. Expanding the idea: ‘Health is Wealth’. 

 

6. Answer the following questions: 

 i) Provide synonyms for the following words:                                                       (3X1=3) 

(a) Beautiful 

(b) Famous 

(c) Courageous 

 

ii) Convert the following sentences into passive voice:                                           (2X1=2) 

(d) She completed the assignment. 

(e) The manager organized the meeting. 
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7. Use the following idioms in sentences of your own:                                           (5X1=5)                                                   

1. A piece of cake 

2. At eleventh hour 

3. Hit the sack 

4. Break the ice 

5. Once in a blue moon 

8. Read the passage and answer the questions that follow.                                    (5X1=5) 

The sun was setting over the small village, casting a warm orange glow across the fields. 

Children ran through the narrow lanes, their laughter echoing in the quiet evening. A farmer 

returned home with his bullock cart, filled with freshly harvested crops, waving to his 

neighbour’s as he passed by. The smell of cooking wafted through the air as women prepared 

meals for their families. Some villagers gathered near the temple, discussing their day while 

waiting for the evening prayers to begin. In the distance, the temple bell chimed, signalling the 

end of the day and the beginning of prayers. The fields, now deserted, glistened with dew as the 

first stars began to appear in the clear sky. The village, though small and humble, was filled with 

a sense of peace and harmony. The farmer, tired from his work, sat outside his home, enjoying 

the cool breeze that swept through the village. Children, now tired from playing, gathered around 

their mothers, eagerly waiting for dinner. Dogs barked occasionally, adding to the familiar 

sounds of village life. 

As the night deepened, the once-busy streets became silent. The faint chirping of crickets could 

be heard, and the cool air carried the scent of flowers blooming nearby. Inside the homes, 

families shared their meals, talking about the day’s work and plans for the next morning. The 

farmer’s wife served food with care, ensuring everyone was well-fed. The simple joys of the day 

made the hard work worthwhile. Stars shone brightly in the dark sky, illuminating the fields like 

tiny lanterns. The farmer and his wife sat outside, marvelling at the beauty of the night sky. They 

reminisced about their younger days and shared stories of hope for their children. It was a life 

marked by hard work and modest pleasures, but the sense of togetherness and harmony made it 

beautiful. 

1. Suggest a suitable title for the passage. 

 

2. What is the central idea of  the passage? 

 

3. What does the word "illuminating" mean in the passage? 
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4. Who returned home with a bullock cart and what was it filled with? 

5. What signalled the beginning of evening prayers? 

 

 

SECTION- C 

III.  Answer any one question                                                                              (1x10=10)  

1. Delineate the character of Rosie in The Guide . 

2. Critically evaluate R.K. Narayan's major literary concerns in The Guide.  

3. Describe the drought situation in The Guide. 

4. Elaborate on the childhood experiences of Raju in The Guide. 

 

 

 

 

 



1 
 

Set-1 

First Year BA/B.com January-2025 Examination(Online Programme) 

INDIAN CONSTITUTION, HUMAN RIGHTS AND ENVIRONMENTAL 

STUDIES 

Instruction- Answer All Parts                                                  Total Marks- 80 

                                                                                                     Max. Time-3hrs 

Part- A          

Answer All Questions. Each Question Carries Two Marks              25X2=50 

1. What is the origin of the word ‘Constitution’? 

A. Constitute  

B. Constituere 

C. Consist  

D. Constituent   

2. Article 1 of the Indian Constitution declares ‘India that is _______shall be a    

    Union of States’? 

A. Jambudweep  

B. British India  

C. Bharat  

D. Hindustan 

3. When was the Constitution of India Enacted?  

A. 26/01/1949  

B. 26/11/1949  

C. 15/08/1947    

D. 26/01/1950 

4.  Who is known as the "Father of the Indian Constitution"? 

A. Mahatma Gandhi 

B. Jawaharlal Nehru 

C. Dr.B.R. Ambedkar   

D. Sardar Vallabhai Patel 

5.  The Preamble of the Indian Constitution begins with which words? 

A. "We the people of India..."   

B. "In the name of God..." 

C. "Justice, Liberty, Equality..."  

D. "Sovereign Socialist Secular..." 

6. How many Fundamental Rights are enshrined in our Constitution? 

A. 5         
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B. 10        

C. 8      

D. 6 

7. Which Article is called as Heart and Soul of Indian Constitution? 

A. Article-14 

B. Article-32  

C. Article-17  

D. Article-19 

8. How many Fundamental Duties are provided to the citizens of India? 

A. 5         

B. 15        

C. 24     

D. 11 

9. Who is called as the First Citizen of India?  

A. President  

B. Vice-President 

C. Prime Minister  

D. Chief Justice of India 

10. What is the present strength of the Lok Sabha? 

A. 500     

B. 545    

C. 575    

D. 600 

11. The term of office for a member of the Rajya Sabha is- 

A. 3 years 

B. 5 years  

C. 6 years  

D. 2 years 

12. Who is the Leader of the Union Cabinet? 

A. President 

B. Vice-President  

C. Speaker  

D. Prime Minister 

13. Which is the Highest Appellate Court in India? 

A. Supreme Court 

B. High Court  
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C. Session Court 

D. District Court 

14. Expand UDHR 

A. United Declaration of Human Rights 

B. Universal Direction of Human Rights 

C. Universal Declaration of Human Rights 

D. United Directives of Higher Rights 

15. How many Articles are there in UDHR? 

A. 10        

B. 15        

C. 25      

D. 30 

16. When is the International Human Rights Day celebrated? 

A. 26 December  

B. 30 November  

C. 24 October    

D. 10 December 

17.  Who coined the term International Law? 

A. John Austin  

B. Jeremy Bentham 

C. Aristotle  

D. Plato 

18. What are Political Rights? 

A. Right to Vote    

B. Right to contest Election 

C. Right to Question the Government   

D. All of the Above 

19. The idea of the People's Union for Civil Liberties (PUCL) given by 

A. Indira Gandhi  

B. Jayaprakash Narayan  

C. Dr.B.R. Ambedkar   

D. Moraji Desai 

20. Who appoints the Chairman and members of National Human Rights  

       Commission? 

A. President  

B. Vice-President  
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C. Speaker 

D. Prime Minister 

21. What is the tenure of the members of State Human Rights Commission? 

A. 03 years or 60 years of age     

B. 05 years or 65 years of age       

C. 03 years or 70 years of age        

D. 03 years or 75 years of age     

22. What is the origin of Word Environment? 

A. Eniv  

B. Enivo  

C. Enivorner    

D. Environment 

23. When is the World Environment Day celebrated? 

A. 26 December   

B. 05 June  

C. 24 October   

D. 10 December 

24. Ecosystem consists of _______ Elements. 

A. Biotic      

B. Abiotic  

C. both A and B     

D. None of the Above 

25. Which are called as Greenhouse gases? 

A. Carbon dioxide  

B. Methane 

C. Nitrous oxide 

D. All of the Above 

Part-B 

Answer any Four questions. Each question carries Five marks.         4X5=20 

26. State the meaning of Constitution. 

27. Write a note on Constituent Assembly. 

28. Mention the Right to Liberty. 

29. List out the Fundamental Duties of the citizens of India. 
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30. Illustrate the importance of Human Rights. 

31. Write a short note on People’s Union of Civil Liberty. 

32. Bring out the scope of Environmental Studies. 

33. Mention the control measures for Water Pollution. 

Part-C 

Answer any One question. Each question carries Ten marks            1X10=10 

34. Explain the Salient features of Indian Constitution. 

35. Discuss the powers and functions of the President of India. 

36. Examine the Development of Human rights. 

37. Write an essay on Conservation of Environment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

ªÉÆzÀ®£ÉAiÀÄ D£ï ¯ÉÊ£ï ©.J./©.PÁA ¥ÀjÃPÉë, d£ÀªÀj 2025 

PÀ£ÀßqÀ ¨sÁ¶PÀ(Language)  

ºÉÆ¸ÀUÀ£ÀßqÀ PÀ«vÉUÀ¼ÀÄ, £ÁlPÀ (¸À«¸ÀÛgÀ), ¥Àæ§AzsÀ, DqÀ½vÀ PÀ£ÀßqÀ (C« À̧ÛgÀ) 
À̧ªÀÄAiÀÄ: 3 UÀAmÉUÀ¼ÀÄ       UÀjµÁ×APÀ : 80 

À̧ÆZÀ£É: J¯Áè « s̈ÁUÀUÀ½UÀÆ GvÀÛj¹. 

 

     « s̈ÁUÀ - J    (25 X 2 = 50) 

PÉ¼ÀV£À ¥Àæ±ÉßUÀ½UÉ GvÀÛj¹: 

1. ¥ÀAeÉ ªÀÄAUÉÃ±ÀgÁAiÀÄgÀ PÁªÀå£ÁªÀÄ 

 C)  PÀ«²µÀå   D)  UÀÄgÀÄ²µÀå   E)  PÀÄªÉA¥ÀÄ   F)  CA©PÁvÀ£ÀAiÀÄ 

2. PÀ£ÀßqÀzÀ PÀté 

 C)  JA. Dgï. ²æÃ  D) ©. Dgï. ²æÃ    E)  J¸ï. Dgï. ²æÃ   F)   ©. JA. ²æÃ 

3. ¤Ã »AUÀ £ÉÆÃqÀ¨ÁåqÀ PÀ«vÉAiÀÄ ¨sÁªÀ 

 C) ±ÀÈAUÁgÀ    D) «µÁzÀ¨sÁªÀ  E) «ÃgÀ F)  ºÁ¸Àå 

4. PÀ« AiÀÄÄUÀªÀÄAvÀæ AiÀiÁªÀÅzÁUÀ̈ ÉÃPÉAzÀÄ ºÉÃ½zÁÝgÉ ? 

 C) ¸ÀªÉÇÃðzÀAiÀÄ    D) £ÀªÉÇÃzÀAiÀÄ  E)  ¸ÀÆAiÉÆÃðzÀAiÀÄ   F)  ªÀÄAvÉÆæÃzÀAiÀÄ 

5. vÀÄAUÀ¨sÀzÉæ PÀªÀ£ÀªÀ£ÀÄß F ¸ÀAPÀ®£À¢AzÀ DAiÀÄÄÝPÉÆ¼Àî¯ÁVzÉ. 

 C) ªÉÄÊ¸ÀÆgÀÄ ªÀÄ°èUÉ    D) ¢Ã¥ÀzÀ ªÀÄ°è E)  ªÀzsÀðªÀiÁ£À F) ¨sÁªÀvÀgÀAUÀ  

6. f.J¸ï. ²ªÀgÀÄzÀæ¥Àà£ÀªÀgÀ PÀªÀ£À  

 C) ¥ÀÄgÀÄµÀ¸ÀÆPÀÛ    D)  N £À£Àß ZÉÃvÀ£À E) PÁ® ¤®ÄèªÀÅ¢®è F) §zÀ̄ ÁzÀ EwºÁ¸À  

7. UÀAUÁ ªÀiÁ¬Ä PÀªÀ£ÀzÀ PÀvÀÈð 

 C) PÀÄªÉA¥ÀÄ    D) ZÀAzÀæ±ÉÃRgÀ PÀA¨ÁgÀ  E) ¨ÉÃAzÉæ F)  «dAiÀÄzÀ¨Éâ 

8. DzÀå gÀAUÁZÁAiÀÄðgÀ PÁªÀå£ÁªÀÄ  

 C) ²æÃgÀAUÀ     D)  gÀAUÀ¦æAiÀÄ  E) gÀAUÀ£ÁxÀ   F) gÁªÀÄ¦æAiÀÄ 

9. ªÀiÁ½UÉAiÀÄ ºÀÄ°èUÉ AiÀiÁgÀ£ÀÄß ºÉÆÃ°¸À¯ÁVzÉ. 

 C) ªÀ̧ ÀAvÀ    D) ªÉÃtPÀÌ    E) AiÀÄªÀÄÄ£À  F) zÉÆqÀØgÁAiÀÄgÀÄ  
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10. ®APÉÃ±ï CªÀgÀ PÀÈw  

 C) AiÀÄAiÀiÁw    D) ¸ÀAPÁæAw   E) vÉÆÃ¼À §AvÀÄ vÉÆÃ¼À  F) ¨sÀªÀ̈ sÀÆw  

11. vÉgÉUÀ¼ÀÄ £ÁlPÀzÀ ªÀÄÄRå ¥ÁvÀæ 

 C) ªÀåQÛ     D) ªÀ̧ ÀAvÀ   E) ªÉÃtPÀÌ    F) ªÀÄÄzÀÄPÀ 

12. ªÀÄ£É £ÁlPÀzÀ ¥ÁvÀæ 

 C) gÁªÀÄ±ÉnÖ     D) ªÀ̧ ÀAvÀ   E) AiÀÄªÀÄÄ£À    F) ªÀÄÄzÀÄQ  

13. nAUÀgÀ§ÄqÀØtÚ £ÁlPÀzÀ PÀvÀÈð 

 C) ZÀAzÀæ±ÉÃRgÀ ¥ÁnÃ®  D)  ®APÉÃ±ï E)  n.¦. PÉÊ¯Á¸ÀA F) VjÃ±À PÁ£Áðqï  

14. ¥Àæ§AzsÀ JAzÀgÉ 

 C) UÀzÀå¤§AzsÀ  D) ¥ÀzÀåUÀ¼ÀÄ    E) PÁzÀA§j    F) ¥ÁoÀUÀ¼ÀÄ 

15. ¢ªÁ£ÀSÁ£ÉAiÀÄ CAzÀZÀAzÀ ¥Àæ§AzsÀzÀ ¯ÉÃRPÀgÀÄ 

 C) PÉ.J¸ï.£ÀgÀ¹AºÀ¸Áé«Ä    D) J.J£ï. ªÀÄÆwðgÁªï  

 E)«. ¹vÁgÁªÀÄAiÀÄå    F) ºÁ.ªÀiÁ. £ÁAiÀÄPï  

16  ¥ÁAqÀªÀgÀ ªÀ£ÀªÁ¸À ªÀÄvÀÄÛ CeÁÕvÀªÁ¸ÀzÀ CªÀ¢ü 

 C) 14ªÀµÀð- 1ªÀµÀð   D) 12ªÀµÀð- 1ªÀµÀð   

 E) 12ªÀµÀð- 2ªÀµÀð   F) 14ªÀµÀð- 2ªÀµÀð   

17. ºÁ.ªÀiÁ. £ÁAiÀÄPÀgÀ ¥Àæ§AzsÀ 

 C) £ÀªÀÄä ªÀÄ£ÉAiÀÄ ¢Ã¥À      D) ¢Ã¥ÀzsÁj 

 E) ¢Ã¥ÀzÀ ªÀÄ°è   F) £ÀªÀÄäªÀÄ£ÉAiÀÄAUÀ¼ÀzÀ ¢Ã¥À  

18. CªÉÄÃjPÀzÀ°è £Á£ÀÄ PÀÈw¬ÄAzÀ Dj¹gÀÄªÀ ¥Àæ§AzsÀ 

 C) ªÀÄPÀªÀÄ¯ï mÉÆÃ¦    D) £À£ÀßmÉÆÃ¦   E) gÀÄa  F) ¤zÉÝ  

19. ¸ÀÄ®¨sÀzÀ°è ¸ÀdÓ£ÀgÁUÀ̄ Ájj ¥Àæ§AzsÀzÀ PÀvÀÈð 

 C) ¨sÀÄªÀ£ÉÃ±Àéj ºÉUÀqÉ      D) PÀ£ÀßqÀ ¨sÀÄªÀ£ÉÃ±Àéj 

 E) ¸ÀÄ£ÀAzÀ ¨É¼ÀUÁAªÀPÀgï  F) C£ÀÄ¥ÀªÀÄ ¤gÀAd£À  

20. PÀvÀðªÀåPÉÌ ºÁdgÁzÁUÀ ¤ÃqÀÄªÀÅzÀÄ 

 C) ºÁdgÁw jf¸ÀÖgï    D) gÀeÉ ¥ÀvÀæ  E) ºÁdgÁw ¥ÀvÀæ F) ºÁdgÁw ªÀgÀ¢ 

21. ¥ÀªÀgï ¥Á¬ÄAmï JAzÀgÉ (Power Point) 

 C) ¥ÀzÀ ¸ÀA¸ÁÌgÀPÀ   D) ¯ÉPÀÌ ¥ÀvÀæ ¸ÀA¸ÁÌgÀPÀ    E) ¥ÀæzÀ±Àð£À vÀAvÁæA±À    F) vÀAvÁæA±À  
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22. §gÀºÀ JAzÀgÉ 

 C) ªÉ¨ï ¸ÉÊmï   D) vÀAvÁæA±À     E) «zÀÄå£Áä£À ªÀiÁzÀj    F) E- CAZÉ   

23. ¸ÀÄvÉÆÛÃ¯É  

 C) KPÀPÁ®zÀ°è E§âgÀ£ÀÄß vÀ®Ä¥ÀÄvÀÛzÉ       D) KPÀPÁ®zÀ°è ºÀ®ªÀgÀ£ÀÄß vÀ®Ä¥ÀÄvÀÛzÉ     

 E) M§âjUÉ ªÀiÁvÀæ vÀ®Ä¥ÀÄvÀÛzÉ      F) ªÉÄÃ°£À AiÀiÁªÀÅzÀÄ C®è 

24. C¢üPÀÈvÀ ¸ÀPÁðj ¥ÀvÀæUÀ¼ÀÄ 

 C) SÁ¸ÀV ¥ÀvÀæ   D) ¸ÀÄvÉÆÛÃ¯É    E) O¥ÀZÁjPÀ ¥ÀvÀæUÀ¼ÀÄ     F) ªÀiÁzÀj ¥ÀvÀæUÀ¼ÀÄ   

25. PÀ£ÀßqÀªÀÅ PÀ£ÁðlPÀzÀ gÁdå ¨sÁµÉAiÀiÁV EgÀvÀPÀÌzÀÄÝ JAzÀÄ ¸ÀÆa¹zÀ PÁ¬ÄzÉ 

 C) ¨sÁgÀwÃAiÀÄ ¨sÁµÁ ¤AiÀÄªÀÄ  D) PÀ£ÁðlPÀ gÁdå¨sÁµÁ C¢ü¤AiÀÄªÀÄ 

 E) ªÀiÁvÀÈ¨sÁµÁ ¤AiÀÄªÀÄ     F) §ºÀÄ¨sÁµÁ ¤AiÀÄªÀÄ 
  

      « s̈ÁUÀ - ©       (4X 5= 20) 

AiÀiÁªÀÅzÁzÀgÀÆ £Á®ÄÌ ¥Àæ±ÉßUÀ½UÉ GvÀÛj¹. 

1. zÀÄBR¸ÉÃvÀÄ PÀ«vÉAiÀÄ ªÀ̧ ÀÄÛªÀ£ÀÄß PÀÄjvÀÄ §gÉ¬Äj. 

2. £ÀªÉÇÃzÀAiÀÄ PÁªÀåzÀ ¥ÀæªÀÄÄR ®PÀëtUÀ¼À£ÀÄß w½¹. 

3. PÀtÂªÉAiÀÄ ªÀÄÄzÀÄPÀ PÀªÀ£ÀzÀ D±ÀAiÀÄªÀ£ÀÄß w½¹. 

4. gÁtÂ w«ÄäAiÀÄ ¹AºÁ¸À£À PÀ«vÉAiÀÄ°è §gÀÄªÀ ¹ÛçÃ À̧AªÉÃzÀ£ÉAiÀÄ£ÀÄß ZÀað¹. 

5. zÉÆqÀØgÁAiÀÄgÀÄ ºÉÆgÀdUÀwÛUÉ ¥ÀæUÀw¥ÀgÀgÀAvÉ PÀAqÀgÀÆ CAvÀgÀAUÀzÀ°è M§â ¸À£ÁvÀ£ÀªÁ¢ ºÉÃUÉA§ÄzÀ£ÀÄß 
 «µÀzÀ¥Àr¹. 

6. ªÀÄ£É £ÁlPÀzÀ ªÀ¸ÀÄÛ ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ªÀÄºÀvÀéªÀ£ÀÄß PÀÄjvÀÄ §gÉ¬Äj. 

7. ªÉÄÊ¸ÀÆgÀÄ gÀÄªÀiÁ®Ä ªÀÄvÀÄÛ E¤ßvÀgÀ gÀÄªÀiÁ®ÄUÀ¼À ªÉÊ«zÀåvÉAiÀÄ£ÀÄß «ªÀj¹. 

8. ªÀiÁ»w vÀAvÀæeÁÕ£À JAzÀgÉÃ£ÀÄ ? PÀ£ÀßqÀzÀ°è CzÀgÀ ¸ÀégÀÆ¥À ªÀÄvÀÄÛ ªÀÄºÀvÀéªÀ£ÀÄß «ªÀj¹. 

 

 

     « s̈ÁUÀ - ¹     (10 X 1= 10) 

AiÀiÁªÀÅzÁzÀgÀÆ MAzÀÄ ¥Àæ±ÉßUÉ GvÀÛj¹. 

1. ¤Ã »ÃAUÀ £ÉÆÃqÀ¨ÁåqÀ PÀ«vÉAiÀÄ°è ±ÉÆÃPÀ s̈ÁªÀ£É ºÉÃUÉ C©üªÀåPÀÛUÉÆArzÉ ? «ªÀj¹. 

2. nAUÀgÀ§ÄqÀØtÚ £ÁlPÀzÀ ¥ÁvÀæ avÀætªÀ£ÀÄß PÀÄjvÀÄ §gÉ¬Äj. 

3. gÀÄa ¥Àæ§AzsÀªÀ£ÀÄß «±ÉèÃ¶¹. 

4. SÁ¸ÀV ¥ÀvÀæUÀ¼À£ÀÄß §gÉAiÀÄÄªÀ ¸ÀAzÀ¨sÀðUÀ¼ÁªÀÅªÀÅ? 
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Set 1 

BCO-11 
  

First Year B.Com. Degree Online Examination, 

January - 2025 

(SLM Scheme) (Non-CBCS) COMMERCE  

Business Organisation and Management 

Time : 3 Hours Max. Marks : 80 

Instruction : All sections are compulsory. 

SECTION – A 

 

Answer all the questions. Each question carries 2 marks   [25 x 2 = 50] 

1. What is Business? 

A. Buying & Selling of Goods 

B. Commerce & Industry 

C. Trade 

D. None of the above 

2. Every business unit should have a set of ________. 

A. Objectives. 

B. Aims. 

C. Goals. 

D. None of the above. 

3. Planning refers to the function of ___________ 

A. Future cost 

B. Forecasting 

C. Cost of future 

D. Both A and B 

4. The __________ is the oldest form of business organisation. 

A. Sole trader ship 

B. Partnership 

C. Joint ownership 

D. Split ownership 

 

 

 

 



5. _________ is an association of two or more persons. 

A. H.U.F 

B. Partnership 

C. Joint ownership 

D. Both A and B 

6. A ___________ is a voluntary association of persons. 

A. Joint Stock Company 

B. Corporation 

C. Partnership 

D. Public Company 

7. Which type of organizational structure is based on direct vertical relationships between 

different levels? 

A. Matrix structure 

B. Functional structure 

C. Line structure 

D. Divisional structure 

8. SWOT analysis stands for: 

A. Strengths, Weaknesses, Opportunities, Threats 

B. Strengths, Workflows, Objectives, Techniques 

C. Systems, Weaknesses, Opportunities, Tactics 

D. Strengths, Weaknesses, Outputs, Threats 

9. Which of the following is a financial incentive? 

A. Praise and recognition 

B.  Profit sharing 

C. Job security 

D. Work environment 

10. The process of recruiting from within the organization is called: 

A.  External recruitment 

B. Internal recruitment 

C.  Outsourcing 

D. Job posting 

 

 



11. Which leadership style involves a high level of control by the leader and little input from 

team members? 

A. Democratic 

B. Autocratic 

C. Laissez-faire 

D. Transformational 

12. The concept of "Unity of Command" means: 

A. Every employee should report to multiple managers. 

B. Every employee should report to one and only one manager. 

C.  Employees can choose their reporting manager. 

D. Teams can have multiple leaders simultaneously. 

13. Which of the following is an example of a primary function of a business? 

A. Marketing 

B. Human resources 

C. Finance 

D. Production 

14. Which management theory emphasizes "14 Principles of Management"? 

A.  Scientific Management Theory 

B. Administrative Theory 

C. Bureaucratic Theory 

D. Contingency Theory 

15. What does the term "span of control" refer to? 

A.  The total number of departments in an organization 

B. The number of subordinates a manager can effectively supervise 

C.  The control over financial resources 

D. The length of time a manager remains in position 

16. Which of the following is an example of a secondary sector activity? 

A. Farming 

B.  Manufacturing 

C. Banking 

D.  Retailing 

17. Which of the following is the first step in the planning process? 

A.  Setting objectives 

B. Developing premises 



C. Evaluating alternatives 

D. Implementing the plan 

18. Planning is concerned with 

A. Past actions 

B. Present actions 

C. Future actions 

D. None of the above 

19. Which of the following is NOT a type of organizational structure? 

 A. Line structure 

 B.  Functional structure 

 C. Divisional structure 

 D. Circular structure 

20. Delegation refers to: 

A. Centralizing decision-making 

B. Assigning tasks and granting authority 

C. Directing employee performance 

D. Increasing the hierarchy of an organization 

21. "Span of control" means: 

a) Number of employees supervised by one manager 

b) Distance between departments 

c) Number of departments in the organization 

d) Number of managers in a department 

22. A "decentralized organization" is characterized by: 

A.  Decision-making concentrated at the top 

B. Decision-making distributed across various levels 

C. No hierarchy of authority 

D. Focus only on profits 

23. Which of the following is NOT an advantage of business combinations? 

a) Reduced competition 

b) Economies of scale 

c) Monopoly creation 

d) Increased operational complexity 

 



24. Which type of business combination involves merging with suppliers or distributors? 

A.  Horizontal combination 

B. Vertical combination 

C. Conglomerate combination 

D. Strategic alliance 

25. Which type of business combination is likely to reduce competition within an industry? 

A. Vertical combination 

B. Horizontal combination 

C. Conglomerate combination 

D. Strategic alliance 

 

SECTION – B 

Answer any Four questions. Each question carries Five marks.  [4 × 5 = 20] 

26. State the requisites of good businessman. 

27. Write a Note on sole proprietorship. 

28. State the benefits of Business Combination. 

29. Briefly explain the levels of management. 

30. List out the steps of planning. 

31. Differentiate between authority and responsibility. 

32. Briefly explain the process of communication. 

33. State the significance of leadership. 

SECTION - C 

Answer any One question. question carries Ten marks.   [1 × 10 = 10]  

34. What is business? Explain the characteristics of business. 

35. Define partnership deed. Explain the procedure for registration of partnership. 

36. Explain the functions of management. 

37. Explain the qualities of a good supervisor. 
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First Year B.Com., Degree Online Examination 

January – 2025 

(SLM Scheme) (Non-CBCS) 

COMMERCE 

Financial Accounting – I 

Time : 3 Hours.        Max. Marks : 80 

 

SECTION – A 

I) Answer all the questions Each question carries 2 marks.           (25x2=50) 

1) Which branch of accounting deals with the preparation of financial statements? 

a) Management Accounting  b) Financial Accounting 

c) Cost Accounting   d) Tax Accounting  

 

2) What is the Accounting Equation? 

a) Assets = Liabilities + Equity  b) Assets = Liabilities – Equity 

c) Assets = Equity – Liabilities d) Assets = Revenues – Expenses 

 

3) Which of the following is a characteristic of accounting information? 

a) Relevance & Reliability   b) Materiality & Consistency  

c) Comparability & faithful   d) All of the above 

 

4) Which accounting concept assumes that a business will continue to operate for future? 

a) Going concern concept  b) Accrual concept 

c) Matching concept    d) Materiality concept  

 

5) Which of the following accounts is an example of a real account?  

a) Salary Expense   b) Rent Payable 

c) Building Account   d) Interest Revenue  

 

6) Which of the following is an example of an asset? 

a) Salary expense   b) Rent revenue 

c) Cash    d) Depreciation  
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7) What is the purpose of a journal entry? 

a) To record a transaction  b) To post a transaction to ledger 

c) To prepare a trial balance  d) To close a nominal accounts 

 

8) How many types of subsidiary books are commonly used in accounting? 

a) 8     b) 5 

c) 6     d) 7 

 

9) What is the next step is the accounting process after preparing a trial balance? 

a) Preparing financial statements b) Recording transactions 

c) Preparing a budget   d) Closing nominal accounts 

 

10) Which of the following is not a component of final accounts? 

a) Balance Sheet   b) Profit & Loss Statement 

c) Trial Balance   d) Manufacturing & Trading Account 

 

11) Which of the following types of errors can be rectified by passing a journal entry? 

a) Clerical errors   b) Accounting errors 

c) Errors of omission   d) All of the above 

 

12) Who is preparing the Bank Reconciliation Statement? 

a) Debtor    b) Creditor 

c) Account holder   d) Bank  

 

13) Which of the following is a characteristics of a Bill of Exchange? 

a) It is a negotiable instrument  b) It is a non-negotiable instrument  

c) It is a written contract  d) It is a verbal agreement 

 

14) Which of the following is an example of a Non-Trading concern? 

a) A retail store   b) Manufacturing Coc. 

c) A club    d) Hospital  

 

15) Which of the following accounts is not prepared by a Non-Trading Concerns?  

a) Income & Expenditure Account b) Balance sheet 

c) Profit & Loss Account  d) Trading Account 
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16) Which of the following systems is cordially used in modern Accounting?  

a) Single Entry System  b) Double Entry System 

c) Accounting Equation   d) Ledger System 

 

17) Who is the consignor is a consignment transaction? 

a) Person who sends the goods b) Person who receives the goods 

c) Person who buys the goods  d) Person who sells the goods 

 

18) What is the main objective of a joint venture? 

a) To share risks  & rewords   b) To increase market share 

c) To reduce costs   d) To increase profit 

 

19) What is the process of transferring Journal entries to a ledger is called?  

a) Posting    b) Journalizing 

c) Ledgsory     d) Accounting   

 

20) Which of the following is the regulatory body for accounting standards in India? 

a) ICAI    b) ICMAI 

c) ICSI     d) SEBI 

 

21) Which of the following is a characteristic of accounting standard in India. 

a) Mandatory      b) Voluntary 

c) Applicable only to listed companies d) Applicable only to unlisted companies 

 

22) Which of the following is a component of an Accounting System? 

a) Financial statements  b) Accounting Standards 

c) Accounting policies  d) All of the above 

 

23) Which of the following is a type of Book of Account? 

a) Journal    b) Ledger 

c) Cash Book    d) All of the above 

 

24) Who is considered the “Father of Accounting” 

a) Luca Pacioli    b) Adam Smith 

c) David Ricando    d) Karl Marx 
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25) How many Indian Accounting Standards (Ind. As) are currently applicable in India? 

a) 20     b) 30 

c) 39     d) 41 

 

SECTION – B 
 

Answer any 4 questions.  Each question carries 5 marks            (4 x 5 = 20) 

26) State the difference between single entry system and Double entry system of Book 

keeping? 

27) Write a note on Indian Accounting Standards. 

28) Define subsidiary Books and mention the types of subsidiary books. 

29) Define Accounting?  State the features of Accounting 

30) Write a short note on Joint Venture? 

31) Journalise the following transactions in the books of Raju 

Jan 1 started business with cash of Rs.45,000/- 

Jan 3 Goods purchased for cash Rs.15,000/- 

Jan 6 Sold goods to Anand Rs.4,000/- 

Jan 12 Received from Babu Rs.1,200/- 

Jan 18 Salary paid to Accountant Rs.1,000/- 

 

32) From the following information, prepare trial balance.  

Capital   Rs.24,000/- 

Stock on 1.1.2024 Rs.8,500/- 

Furniture   Rs.2,600/- 

Purchases   Rs.8,950/- 

Cash at Bank  Rs.7,300/- 

Carriage   Rs.300/- 

Sales   Rs.22,500/- 

Buildings  Rs.12,000/- 

Returns inwards Rs.1,900/- 

Trade Expenses Rs.1,000/- 

Returns outwards Rs.350/- 

Discount received Rs.970/- 

Office Rent  Rs.2,270/- 

Salary   Rs.3,000/- 
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33) Prepare manufacturing Account for the year ending 31.03.2024. 

Stock on 1.4.2023     Rs.1,37,500/- 

Purchase of raw materials    Rs.8,48,500/- 

Wages       Rs.1,65,000/- 

Carriage inwards     Rs.40,000/-  

Rent      Rs.39,000/- 

Lighting     Rs.19,800/- 

Work manager’s salary   Rs.70,000/- 

Depreciation on plant & Machinery  Rs.44,000/- 

Sales      Rs.12,000/- 

Stock on raw materials on 31.3.2024  Rs.1,62,000/- 

 

SECTION – C 
 

Answer any one question.  It carries Ten marks                      (1x10=10) 

34) Briefly Explain Accounting Concepts and Conventions 

35) From the following trial balance, prepare final accounts on 31.03.224. 

Particulars Debit Credit 

Purchases 

Capital 

Debtors 

Returns inward 

Returns outward 

Bank 

Cash 

Creditors 

Rent 

Salaries 

Bank on draft 

Travelling expenses 

Discount allowed  

Drawings 

Stock 

15,000 

-- 

8,000 

500 

-- 

3,000 

2,500 

-- 

500 

1,000 

-- 

250 

100 

1,000 

3,000 

-- 

10,000 

-- 

-- 

400 

-- 

-- 

2,000 

-- 

-- 

2,500 

-- 

-- 

-- 

-- 
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Sales 

Bills payable 

-- 

-- 

17,000 

2,950 

Total 34,850 34,850 

 

Adjustments: 

1) Closing stock on 31.03.2024  Rs.5,000/- 

2) Create 5% reserve on Debtors 

3) Outstanding salaries are Rs.200/- 

4) Interest on bank deposit to be recurred Rs.100/- 

 

36) Following is the receipts and payments account of Jnana Education Trust Commenced 

on 01.04.2023. 

Receipts and Payments A/c for the year Ending 31.03.2023 

Receipts Amount Payments Amount 

To Life membership fees 

To Building donation  

To Government grants 

To Admission fees 

To Subscriptions 

To Fees from students 

4,000 

1,00,000 

30,000 

10,000 

15,000 

3,050 

By Building 

By furniture 

By library books 

By salary 

By printing  & stationary 

By telephone charges 

By sports materials (1.4.23) 

By office expenses 

By balance of cash 

1,00,000 

20,000 

10,000 

24,000 

1,250 

500 

4,000 

400 

1,910 

Total  1,62,060 Total 1,62,060 

 

Adjustments: 

1) Salary outstanding Rs.1,000/- 

2) Depreciation on sports materials at 20% 

3) Depreciation on building by Rs.5,000/- 

4) Outstanding subscriptions Rs.450/- and Subscriptions received in advance 

Rs.600/- 

Prepare :- (1) Income & Expenditure Account 

      (2)   Balance sheet as on 31.03.2024 
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37) A of Ajmer consigned goods to B to Baroda for sale at invoice price or over.  B was 

entitled to a commission of 3% on invoice price and 20% of any surplus price 

realized.  

 Goods costing Rs.24,000/- were consigned to Baroda.  These were invoiced at 

a price so as to show a profit of 25% on invoice price.  A paid thereon Rs.1,500/- for 

freight and Rs.500/- for insurance.  On arrival of the goods, B paid Rs.800/- as 

landing charges and Rs.2,000/- for selling and godown expenses.  

 An account sale was received from B showing that he had effected sales of 

Rs.30,000/- in respect of 4/5
th

 of the quantity of goods consigned to him.  B sent a 

Bank draft for the amount so for due from him.   

 Prepare consignment Account & B’s Account in the books of A.  

 

 

******** END ******* 
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SECTION – A 

Answer all the Multiple Choice Questions.  Each Question Carries 2 marks  

(25X2=50)     

1. What does the term "business environment" primarily include? 

a)  Internal and external factors 
b) Only internal factors 

c)  Economic factors only 
d) Technological factors only 

 

2. Which of the following is NOT a component of the economic environment? 

a) Inflation 

b) Consumer spending patterns 

c) Political stability 

d) Gross Domestic Product (GDP) 

 

3. A "recession" in an economy is characterized by: 

a) Sustained economic growth 

b) Decrease in production and employment 

c) Rapid increase in consumer spending 

d) Increase in international trade 

 

4. Which of the following is a key feature of the Indian economy? 

a) Predominantly agricultural-based economy 

b) Highly industrialized economy 

c) Mixed economy 

d) Socialist economy 

 

 



5. The New Economic Policy (NEP) of 1991 focused on which of the following strategies? 

a) Import substitution 

b) Liberalization, Privatization, and Globalization (LPG) 

c) Agricultural development 

d) Socialism 

 

 

6. Which of the following is an example of a political factor affecting businesses? 

a) Population demographics 

b) Tax policies 

c) Consumer behaviour 

d) Technological advancements 

 

7. What does "political risk" mean in international business? 

a) The risk of natural disasters 

b) The risk of government actions negatively affecting business operations 

c) The risk of cultural misunderstandings 

d) The risk of technological failures 

8. The concept of "power distance" in culture refers to: 

a) The physical distance between offices 

b) The degree of inequality accepted in a society 

c) The level of environmental awareness in a country 

d) The distance between urban and rural populations 

 

9. Why is understanding cultural differences important for businesses? 

a) To increase government support 

b) To enhance environmental sustainability 

c) To tailor marketing strategies and improve international operations 

d) To reduce production costs 

 

10. Social responsibility of business refers to: 

a) Maximizing profits only 

b) Complying with all legal regulations 

c) Focusing on global expansion 

d) Considering the interests of society along with profits 

 

11. Business ethics refers to: 

a) Legal compliance by businesses 

b) Ethical principles guiding business decisions 

c) Financial performance of the business 

d) Environmental policies of the business 

 



12. The key principle of business ethics is: 

a) Maximizing profits 

b) Following a short-term perspective 

c) Fairness, honesty, and respect for stakeholders 

d) Avoiding global competition 

 

13. What is the full form of COPRA? 

a) Consumer Protection Regulation Act 

b) Consumer Protection Act 

c) Consumer Production Regulation Act 

d) Consumer Provisions and Rights Act 

14. Which of the following is an example of the technological environment affecting 

businesses? 

a) Consumer buying behaviour 

b) Government regulations on imports 

c) Adoption of Artificial Intelligence (AI) in production 

d) Change in political leadership 

 

15. A disadvantage of technological advancements in business is: 

a) Improved productivity 

b) Faster communication 

c) Enhanced product quality 

d) Increased unemployment due to automation 

 

16. The World Trade Organization (WTO) is responsible for: 

a) Promoting regional trade agreements 

b) Providing loans to developing countries 

c) Regulating international trade rules and resolving disputes 

d) Monitoring the financial stability of businesses 

 

17. A free trade agreement between countries aims to: 

a) Increase tariffs and duties 

b) Restrict the exchange of goods and services 

c) Promote trade by reducing barriers 

d) Strengthen cultural ties 

 

18. The adoption of blockchain technology in international trade helps in: 

a) Increasing tariff rates 

b) Reducing transparency 

c) Improving security and efficiency in transactions 

d) Restricting global trade 

 



19. Which of the following is an example of a large-scale industry in India? 

a) Handloom weaving 

b) Iron and steel manufacturing 

c) Basket making 

d) Flour mills 

 

20. A "tiny industry" in India is defined by an investment in plant and machinery not 

exceeding: 

a) ₹1 crore 

b) ₹25 lakh 

c) ₹5 lakh 

d) ₹50 lakh 

 

21. Special Economic Zones (SEZs) in India are established to: 

a) Promote export-oriented industries with tax benefits 

b) Encourage imports of industrial products 

c) Promote rural employment 

d) Regulate international trade policies 

 

22.  Which of the following is a benefit of mergers and acquisitions? 

a) Increased competition 

b) Reduction in market share 

c) Higher operating costs 

d) Economies of scale and improved efficiency 

23. . A major challenge for the Indian hospitality and tourism industry is: 

a) Lack of natural resources 

b) Inadequate infrastructure and safety concerns 

c) Oversupply of luxury hotels 

d) Decreasing foreign tourists 

 

24.  One major consequence of the 2008 global recession in India was: 

a) Growth in the IT sector 

b) Increased FDI inflow 

c) Reduction in export demands 

d) Decline in agricultural output 

 

25.  A global economic recession typically leads to: 

a) Increased employment opportunities 

b) Reduced consumer spending and industrial production 

c) Growth in international trade 

d) Lower inflation rates 

 



SECTION – B 

Answer any Four questions.  Each question carries Five marks.  

(4X5=20)     

26. Differentiate between micro and macro environment. 

27. Write a short note Fiscal and Monetary Policy. 

28. State the important social responsibility of business.  

29. How Foreign Institutional Investment is different from Foreign Direct Investment.  

30. Explain how MSMEs are working post pandemic environment.  

31. List out the causes for industrial sickness.  

32. Explain the functions of WTO 

33. Write a note on global economic recession.  

 

SECTION – C 

Answer any One question carries Ten marks.  

(1X10=10)   
34. Discuss the nature and scope of Indian business environment.  

35. Explain in detail role and functions of government in promoting business. 

36. Write an explanatory note impact of cultural environment on business. 

37. Critically evaluate ESMA Act and its provisions.  
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PART – A 
 Answer all MCQ/Objective Type Questions :-           (25x2=50Marks) 

1. Old age occurs for good people first in the …….. 

(a) Body (b) Hand (c) Mind (d) All 
2. The words कदाचन, ततः, त,ु न, एव are called 

(a) Avyayas (b) Indeclinables (c) Both (a) and (b) (d) None of the Above 

3.  How did Rāma not perceive the impossibility of the ……….? 

(a) Golden Deer (b) Cat (c) Cow  (d) None 

4.  As far as ……… is concerned, it should be given to others. 

(a) Lies (b) Money (c) Letter  (d) True 

5.  The word पश्य is in which lakāra? 

(a) Lat (b) Lut (c) Lot (d) Let 

6.   There is no other treasure equal to giving ……… 

(a) Hands (b) Gifts (c) Eyes (d) Lies 

7.   लोभात ्is in which Vibhakti? 

(a) Panchami (b) Chaturthi (c) Prathama  (d) Dvitiya 

8.    The wind is a friend of ………. 

(a) Wire (b) Stool (c) Fire  (d) Cool 

9.     दहतः is the present particliple of the verb root……… 

(a) dah (b) vah (c) baha  (d) riha 

10.     A Taddhitānta word is a …….. or indeclinable derived from another  

                 noun or pronoun 

(a) noun (b) pronoun (c) either (a) or (b) (d) None 

11.     The poet Kālidāsa’s favorite God was ……… 

(a) Śiva (b) Anjaneya (c) Ragavendra  (d) Narasimha 

12.      न्याय means ………..  

(a) Faith (b) Belief (c) Justice  (d) Injustice  

13.       ………..  is one of the works of  Poet Kālidāsa. 

(a) Kādambari (b) Meghadūta (c) Harṣacharita  (d) Buddacharita 

14.       An epic poem Kumārasambhava of Kālidāsa is one of the ………. 

(a) Mahākāvya (b) Kāvya (c) Gati Kāvya  (d) Reeti Kāvya 

15.       A drama which describes the love of Duṣyanta and Śakuntalā is ………… 

(a) Kirātārjuneeyam (b) Abhijñānaśākuntalam (c) Mālavikāgnimitra  (d) Kādambari 

16.     य, र, ल, व is termed as ……….. 

(a) Mutes (b) consonants (c) SemiVowels  (d) Sibilants 

17.        क्+अ ं= ……….   

(a) कं। (b) कां। (c) अ।  (d) आं। 



18.         तथा+एव = ………. 

(a) ननैव। (b) तथैव। (c) जरैव।  (d) यथैव। 
19.      ………… is the work of Mandikal Rama shastri 

(a) Āryadharmaprakāśikā  (b) Megaduta (c) Mega  (d) Ramashastri 

20.         Mandikal Rama Shastri was born in a village called ……….. 

(a) Mysuru (b) Melkote (c) Mandikal  (d) Srirangapatna 

21.          Virottejanam is a patriotic song written by ………. 

(a) Nagaraja Rao (b) N. Ranganatha Sharma (c) Mandikal  (d) Rama Shastri 

22.          The system of philosophy well known as नास्ततकदर्शन is ………. 

(a) Charvaka darshana (b) Shankara darshana (c) Shaiva darshan  (d) Astika darshana 

23.           अन्वीस्िकी can be called ………… 

(a) Logical Philosophy (b) Non-Logical Philosophy (c) Neither (a) nor (b)  (d) None 

24.           The author of Hitopadeshah is …………… 

(a) Vyasayanapandita (b) Narayanapandita (c) Ramapandita  (d) Raghupandita 

25.           अधिपधतः means …………… 

(a) moon (b) sun (c) king  (d) son 

PART – B 

 Answer any  4 Questions out of 8 Questions:-         (4x5=20Marks) 

1. Translate and Explain below Shloka :- 

“आदौ धचते्त ततः काये सतां सम्पध्यते जरा। 
असता ंत ुपनुः काये नैव धचते्त कदाचन॥” 

2. Translate and Explain below Shloka :- 

“दातव्यं भोक्तव्य ंिनववषये सञ्चयो न कतशव्यः। 
पश्येह मिुकरीणां सस्ञ्चतमथ ंहरन््यन्ये॥” 

 3.     Write short notes on Upaniśad. 

 4.     Split and name the Sandhi of “देवेन्रः” 

 5.   Translate into English :- 

  मम नाम रामः। भव्याः नाम ककंॽ मम नाम सीता।  

्वं ककं कररवषॽ अहम् अध्यापिका अस्मि। 

 6.  Write all forms of वद् dātu in Present Tense. 

 7.    Write  all cases of सीता Shabda. 

 8.  Write  all cases of मिु Shabda. 

PART – C 

 Answer any 1 Question out of 4 Questions:-      (1x10=10Marks) 

 1.     Write the story of Vīrottejanam. 

 2.     Write an essay on Bhagavadgīta. 



 3.     Write an essay on the Administration of King Dilipa. 

 4.     Write an essay on धर्विनुभशङ्गः। 

…………………………….. 

 


